be completed prior to being allowed to sit for the examination.

(F) As a prerequisite for licensure as a state certified residen-
tial real estate appraiser, an applicant shall present satisfactory 
evidence to the commission that the applicant possesses the 
equivalent of one thousand five hundred (1,500) hours of ex-
perience obtained over a period of not less than twelve (12) 
months under the supervision of a state certified real estate 
appraiser and supported by adequate written reports and file 
memoranda. Hours may be treated as cumulative in order to 
achieve the necessary one thousand five hundred (1,500) hours 
of appraisal experience.

(G) As an alternative to the requirements in subsection (3)(F) 
above, applicants for licensure or certification may complete 
the requirements of the Practical Applications of Real Estate 
Appraisal (PAREA) of the Real Property Appraiser Qualification

[...]

education course, Valuation Bias and Fair Housing Laws and 
Regulations, to be eligible for licensure. 

(3) State Licensed Real Estate Appraiser.
(A) Applicants for a state-licensed real estate appraiser 

license shall submit verification of completion of one hundred 
fifty-eight (158) creditable class hours from the core curriculum, 
including passage of the approved closed-book examination 
for each course, as follows:

1. Basic Appraisal Principles	 30 Hours
2. Basic Appraisal Procedures	 30 Hours
3. National Uniform Standards of Appraisal